



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN DIEP, derivatively on behalf of)
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,) No. 313, 2021
)
vs.)
)
TRIMARAN POLLO PARTNERS, L.L.C.,) On appeal from the
) Memorandum Opinion,
) dated July 30, 2021 and
Defendant Below,) Order, dated September 10,
Appellee,) 2021, of the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
and) Delaware
)
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC.,) C.A. No. 12760-CM
)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: January 19, 2022

Hung G. Ta
JooYun Kim
Natalia D. Williams
HGT LAW
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10177
Tel: (646) 453-7288

Ralph N. Sianni (#4151)
ANDERSEN SLEATER SIANNI LLC
2 Mill Road, Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
Tel: (302) 510-8528

Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Peter Safirstein
SAFIRSTEIN LAW LLC
45 N. Broad Street, Suite 100
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
Tel: (917) 952-9458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ZAPATA REQUIRES A RIGOROUS AND MEANINGFUL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ANALYSIS	5
II. THERE ARE QUESTIONS OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SLC’S CONCLUSIONS	9
A. There Are Questions Of Material Fact As To The Reasonableness Of The SLC’s Conclusions Concerning The Negative Impact Of Higher Prices	9
B. There Are Questions Of Material Fact As To The Reasonableness Of The SLC’s Conclusion That The Deterioration In 2015 Q2 Company SSS Was Immaterial	12
C. There Are Questions Of Material Fact As To The Reasonableness Of The SLC’s Conclusion That TPP Lacked Scienter	14
III. THERE ARE QUESTIONS OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING THE SLC’S INDEPENDENCE	19
A. Lynton And Floyd Cannot Dissociate Themselves From The Arguments Made In The 2016 Motion.....	19
B. Even Without The 2016 Motion, The SLC Cannot Establish Its Independence Is Above Reproach.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	4, 23
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	23
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir 1989).....	17
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	5, 20, 23
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005)	14
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberst & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	1, 5, 7
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Group, Inc.</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995)	6, 7
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	6, 21, 22, 24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	23
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>SEC v. Singer</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>SEC v. Yang, et al.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	17
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17

Strougo ex rel. The Brazil Fund, Inc. v. Padegs,
27 F. Supp. 2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....21

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) 1, 6, 7, 23
